RESOLUTION NO. ____ - 23

A RESOLUTION FINDING THAT THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE CONTAINS GREENHOUSE GAS MITIGATION MEASURES

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2023, City Council adopted the Unified Development Code of the City of Colorado Springs (the "UDC") on second reading; and

WHEREAS, the State has adopted Rules Governing Statewide Transportation Planning Process and Transportation Planning Regions (the "Rule"), which directs the Colorado Department of Transportation, in consultation with the Metropolitan Planning Organizations (including the Pikes Peak Area Council of Governments), to establish an ongoing administrative process and guidelines for selecting, measuring, confirming, verifying, and reporting Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures; and

WHERAS, on May 19, 2022 the Transportation Commission of Colorado adopted Policy Directive 1610 on Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures to fulfill the requirements of the Rule;

WHEREAS, City Council has determined that the UDC contains greenhouse gas mitigation measures, including Parking Management Strategies and other strategies, that will result in a reduction of greenhouse gas emissions from the transportation sector.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Council finds that Ordinance 22-___, adopting the Unified Development Code of the City of Colorado Springs, was made in response to, and in consideration of, the State of Colorado's Transportation Commission Rules Governing Statewide Transportation Planning Process and Transportation Planning Regions (2 CCR 601-22) and the Transportation Commission's Policy Directive 1610 on Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures.

Dated at Colorado Springs, Colora	do, this day of 2023.
ATTEST:	Council President
Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk	